

**Resolution #TC-2023-04-02**

Authorizing CDOT to execute Intergovernmental Contracts, Amendments, and Option Letters over \$750,000 of the projects specified below.

**Approved by the Transportation Commission on May 18, 2023.**

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Colorado law at Section 43-1-110(4), C.R.S. the executive director or the chief engineer shall represent the department in negotiations with local governmental entities concerning intergovernmental agreements (IGAs) between the department and local governmental entities to implement the provisions of this article. No IGAs involving more than \$750,000 shall become effective without the approval of the commission.

**WHEREAS**, CDOT seeks to have the commission approve IGAs contracts identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list each of which are IGAs greater than \$750,000.

**WHEREAS**, CDOT seeks to have this approval extend to all contributing agencies, all contracts, amendments and option letters that stem from the original project except where there are substantial changes to the project and/or funding of the project; and

**WHEREAS**, the Transportation Commission acknowledges that it has reviewed the IGA summary in the consent packet, which included all information necessary; and

**WHEREAS** the Transportation Commission has determined that the projects will serve the public interest and/or convenience of the traveling public and that the approval of the projects described in the report will serve the purpose(s) of the project; and

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, the Transportation Commission hereby declares that the public interest and/or convenience will be served by approving the contracts identified in the attached IGA Approved Projects list and CDOT is authorized to execute all documents necessary to further these projects except that substantial changes to the project and/or funding will need to be reapproved.

Herman  
Stockinger

Digitally signed by  
Herman Stockinger  
Date: 2023.05.19  
09:14:39 -06'00'

---

Herman Stockinger, Secretary  
Transportation Commission of Colorado

---

Date

## May 2023- IGAs > \$750,000

Region	Project Number(s)	Agency	Contract Value	Federal \$	State \$	Local \$	Description
R1	22364	Evergreen Parks & Recreation	\$4,578,000.00	\$3,428,000.00	\$200,000.00	\$950,000.00	<b>Evergreen Parks &amp; Recreation AM 1 - Evergreen North Lake Trail</b> This Amendment 1 increases funding by \$400,000.00 to a new total budgeted funds of \$4,578,000.00. <b>Total Funds \$4,578,000.00</b>
	24687	Littleton	\$3,100,000.00	\$2,790,000.00	\$0.00	\$310,000.00	<b>Littleton OLA - Broadway at Mineral Intersection Improvement</b> <b>Total Funds \$2,944,500.00</b>
	25416	Littleton	\$3,330,000.00	\$1,035,000.00	\$1,665,000.00	\$630,000.00	<b>Littleton OLA - County Line Rd Shared Path Broadway-High Line Canal Trailhead</b> <b>Total Funds \$3,330,000.00</b>
	25527	Thornton	\$2,118,100.00	\$1,906,290.00	\$0.00	\$211,810.00	<b>Thornton OLA - Signal Upgrades (22 Locations)</b> <b>Total Funds \$2,118,100.00</b>
	25639	Thornton	\$1,710,000.00	\$1,538,000.00	\$0.00	\$172,000.00	<b>Thornton OLA - Bike-Pedestrian Trail Study Pre-Construction</b> <b>Total Funds \$1,710,000.00</b>
R2	24722	Colorado Springs	\$5,749,525.00	\$4,726,198.00	\$0.00	\$1,023,327.00	<b>Colorado Springs AM 1- 31st and Fontanero Bridge Work</b> This Amendment 1 increases funding by \$1,212,614.00 to a new total budgeted funds of \$5,749,525.00. <b>Total Funds \$5,749,525.00</b>
	25540	Colorado Springs	\$1,625,000.00	\$1,300,000.00	\$0.00	\$325,000.00	<b>Colorado Springs OLA - Water St. Bridge over Camp Creek</b> <b>Total Funds \$1,625,000.00</b>
	22973	El Paso County	\$2,601,525.00	\$2,081,220.00	\$0.00	\$520,305.00	<b>El Paso County AM 1 - Big Sandy Creek Bridge</b>

							<b>Replacement</b> This Amendment 1 increases funding by \$1,177,775.00 to a new total budgeted funds of \$2,601,525.00. <b>Total Funds \$2,601,525.00</b>
<b>R3</b>	25372	Breckenridge	\$1,350,000.00	\$675,000.00	\$0.00	\$675,000.00	<b>Breckenridge OLA - Blue River Recreation Path</b> <b>Total Funds \$1,350,000.00</b>
	25358	Glenwood Springs	\$1,458,750.00	\$0.00	\$1,167,000.00	\$291,750.00	<b>Glenwood Springs OLA - East 6th Street from Laurel to Pine Street</b> <b>Total Funds \$1,458,750.00</b>
	25359	Grand Junction	\$1,250,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,000,000.00	\$250,000.00	<b>Grand Junction OLA - Improvements to Crosby Avenue in Grand Junction</b> <b>Total Funds \$1,250,000.00</b>
	25362	Minturn	\$1,752,500.00	\$0.00	\$1,402,000.00	\$350,500.00	<b>Minturn OLA - Main Street Pedestrian Improvements to the Pedestrian Network Between Downtown Minturn and South Minturn</b> <b>Total Funds \$1,752,500.00</b>
	25365	Rifle	\$2,250,000.00	\$0.00	\$1,800,000.00	\$450,000.00	<b>Rifle OLA - Pedestrian and Bike Improvements at the Intersections of Centennial Parkway, White River Avenue and SH 13</b> <b>Total Funds \$2,250,000.00</b>
<b>R4</b>	23934	Fort Collins	\$3,964,496.00	\$1,232,248.00	\$750,000.00	\$1,982,248.00	<b>Fort Collins AM &amp; R1 - Northwest Elizabeth Corridor Study</b> This Amendment & Restatement 1 increases funding by \$2,464,496.00 to a new total budgeted funds of \$3,964,496.00. <b>Total Funds \$3,964,496.00</b>
	23946	Fort Collins	\$2,345,194.00	\$542,074.00	\$707,926.00	\$1,095,194.00	<b>Fort Collins AM &amp; R1 - Siphon Overpass Project</b> This Amendment & Restatement 1 increases funding by \$1,345,194.00 to a new total budgeted funds of

							\$2,345,194.00. <b>Total Funds \$2,345,194.00</b>
	25389	Larimer County	\$1,333,333.00	\$206,798.00	\$793,202.00	\$333,333.00	<b>Larimer OLA - Larimer County Road 70 Shoulder Widening.</b> <b>Total Funds \$1,333,333.00</b>
	21995	Windsor	\$4,596,833.00	\$3,830,175.00	\$145,658.00	\$621,000.00	<b>Windsor AM3 - Eastman Park Intersection Project</b> This Amendment 3 increases funding by \$2,37,762.00 to a new total budgeted funds of \$4,596,833.00 <b>Total Funds- \$4,596,833.00</b>